



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NATIONAL INDUSTRIES GROUP :  
(HOLDING), :  
 : No. 596,2012  
 :  
 Defendant Below, :  
 Appellant, : Court Below:  
 : Chancery Court of the  
 : State of Delaware in and  
 v. : for New Castle County  
 :  
 CARLYLE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT :  
 L.L.C. and TC GROUP, L.L.C., : C.A. No. 5527-CS  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs Below, :  
 Appellees. :

**DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLANT**  
**NATIONAL INDUSTRIES GROUP (HOLDING)'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Michael F. Bonkowski (No. 2219)  
Therese Scheuer (No. 5699)  
COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,  
FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-2002 (Phone)  
(302) 652-3117 (Fax)  
mbonkowski@coleschotz.com  
tscheuer@coleschotz.com

Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellant,  
National Industries Group (Holdings)

Dated: February 4, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I.    CARLYLE’S ACTION IS PREMISED ON THE CREATION OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BY CONTRACT.....	1
A.    Carlyle’s Brief Offers Nothing New. ....	1
B. <i>El Paso</i> Stands Fundamentally Opposed to the Decision and to Carlyle’s Complaint. ....	2
C.    Carlyle’s Answering Brief Fails to Overcome <i>El</i> <i>Paso</i> . ....	4
1. <i>Ingres</i> Does Not Reverse <i>El Paso</i> .....	4
2. <i>Malouf</i> Has No Application Here.....	8
3.    Carlyle’s Other Authority Supports <i>El Paso</i> .....	9
D.    Carlyle Has An Adequate Remedy at Law. ....	11
E.    The Subscription Agreement Is Void <i>Ab Initio</i> ; Therefore the Court Below lacked Personal Jurisdiction. ....	13
F.    The Decision Shows No Comity to Kuwait or its Laws. ....	15
II.    RULE 60(B) (6) RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE HERE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page (s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abry Partners V, LP v. F &amp; W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	13
<i>ASDC Holdings, LLC v. Malouf 2008 All Smiles Guarantor Retained Annuity Trust</i> , 2011 WL 4552508 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Battaglia v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1977)...	11
<i>Bayard v. Martin</i> , 101 A.2d 329 (Del. 1953) .....	3
<i>Block Fin. Corp. v. Inisoft Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 136182 (Del. Ch. 2003) ....	3
<i>C.A., Inc. v. Ingres Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4575009 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	5
<i>CA, Inc. v. Ingres Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 4300, January 20, 2009 .....	5
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC et al.</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	11
<i>Christian, et al. v. Counseling Res. Assoc., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 460, 2011 (Jan. 2, 2013) .....	11
<i>Diedenhofen-Lennartz v. Diedenhofen</i> , 931 A.2d 439 (Del. Ch. 2007) ...	16
<i>duPont v. duPont</i> , 85 A.2d 724 (Del. 1951) .....	10
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Company v. TransAmerica Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995) .....	Passim
<i>Elia Corp. v. Paul N. Howard Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 214 (Del. Super. 1978) .	2, 4
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Gray v. Alemite Corp.</i> , 174 A. 135 (Del. Ch. 1934) .....	3
<i>Hill v. DuShuttle, et al.</i> , No. 381, 2011 (Jan. 2, 2013) .....	11
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Group, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 18 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415930 (Del. Super. 2012)	14, 15
<i>IBM Corp. v. Comdisco, Inc.</i> , 602 A.2d 74 (Del. Ch. 1991) .....	7, 10
<i>Ingres v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010) .....	1, 6

<i>Jacobson v. Ronsdorf</i> , 2005 WL 29881 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Rizzo ex rel. JJ &amp; B, LLC v. Joseph Rizzo &amp; Sons Constr. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1114079 (Del Ch. 2007) .....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. American Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2914186 (Del. Super. July 17, 2012) .....	11
<i>Kaiser-Frazer Corp. v. Eaton, et al.</i> , 101 A.2d 345 (Del. Super. 1953) .....	11
<i>Keener, et al. v. Isken, et al.</i> , No. 609, 2011 (Jan. 2, 2013) .....	11
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 707 A.2d 363 (Del. 1998) .....	9, 10
<i>McMartin v. Quinn</i> , 2004 WL 249576 (Del. Super. 2004) .....	11
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng. Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970) .....	6
<i>Norse Petroleum v. LVO Int'l, Inc.</i> , 389 A.2d 771 (Del. Super. 1978) .....	13
<i>Pefkaros v. Harman</i> , 174 A. 24 (Del. Ch. 1924) .....	3
<i>Prestancia Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Virginia Heritage Found., II LLC,</i> <i>et al.</i> , 2005 WL 1364616 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	3
<i>Somportex Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	16
<i>Timmons v. Cropper</i> , 172 A.2d 757 (Del. Ch. 1961) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Phillips Electr. N.V., et al.</i> , 2012 WL 5949204 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	14
<i>Williams v. DelCollo Elec., Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 683 (Del. Super. 1989) ...	11

**STATUTES**

10 Del. C. § 341 .....	10
10 Del. C. § 342 .....	3, 7
